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Rich Haven Specific Plan Introduction

SECTION 1:
INTRODUCTION

The Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Rich Haven Specific Plan was circulated for public
review and comment beginning on July 3, 2007 and ending on August 17, 2007. As required by the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), this document responds to comments received on the
Draft EIR.

As required by Section 15132 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the Final EIR must respond to
comments regarding significant environmental points raised in the review and consultation process.
This document provides responses to comments on significant environmental points, describing the
disposition of the issue, explaining the EIR analysis, supporting EIR conclusions, or providing new
information or corrections, as appropriate.

The Response to Comments document is organized as follows:

Section 1 Provides a discussion of the relationship of this document with the Draft EIR.
It also discusses the structure of this document.

Section 2 Lists the agencies/organizations/individuals that commented on the contents
of the Draft EIR.

Section 3 Includes the comments received, and the responses to the comments that
were received on the Draft EIR.

Section 4 Summarizes changes or additions to the Draft EIR described in Section 3.
Section 5 Indicates that a Mitigation Monitoring Program will be prepared consistent

with CEQA requirements, prior to certification of the Final EIR.

This Response to Comments document is part of the Final EIR, which includes the Draft EIR and the
technical appendices. These documents, and other information contained in the environmental
record, constitute the Final EIR for the Rich Haven Specific Plan project.

Michael Brandman Associates 1
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Rich Haven Specific Plan List of Commentors

SECTION 2:
LIST OF COMMENTORS

A list of public agencies, organizations, and individuals that provided comments on the Draft EIR is
presented below. Each comment letter has been assigned a numerical designation. Each comment
within each letter has been assigned an additional numerical designation so that each comment can be
crossed-referenced with an individual response. Responses follow each comment letter.

Letter/Sender Letter Date
1. Native American Heritage COMMISSION .........cccoovvvrirerieniennns July 23, 2007
2. State Department of Toxic Substances Control....................... July 24, 2007
3. State Department of Conservation...........ccccccocvevvevievneciesinnnnnn, August 6, 2007
4. County of Riverside Transportation Department.................... August 15, 2007
5. California State ClearinghOUuSe .........ccceovevviiieveiieie e August 16, 2007
6. Southern California EdiSON.........cooceeivvviieiicieie e August 16, 2007
Michael Brandman Associates 2
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Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

SECTION 3:
COMMENT LETTERS AND RESPONSES TO COMMENTS

Following are the letters received during the public review period on the Draft EIR, followed by
responses to the comments in those letters. Where a comment results in a change to the Draft EIR,
specific page and paragraph reference, along with the new EIR text are included in Section 4, Errata.

Michael Brandman Associates 3
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 364
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916) 653-6251

Fax (916) 657-5390

Web Site www.nahc.ca.goy
e-mail: ds_nahc@pacbell.net

July 23, 2007

Mr. Richard Ayala, Principal Planner Letter 1

CITY OF ONTARIO

303 East “B” Street
Ontario, CA 91764 o

Re: SCH#2006051081; CEQA Notice of Completion; draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIR) for Rich Haven
Specific Plan Project; City of Ontario; San Bernardino County, California

Dear Mr. Ayala:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the above-referenced document. The Native American
Heritage Commission is the state’s Trustee Agency for Native American Cultural Resources. The California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires that any project that causes a substantial adverse change in the
significance of an historical resource, that includes archaeological resources, is a ‘significant effect’ requiring the
preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) per CEQA guidelines § 15064.5(b)(c). In order to comply with
this provision, the lead agency is required to assess whether the project will have an adverse impact on these
resources within the ‘area of potential effect (APEY, and if so, to mitigate that effect. To adequately assess the
project-related impacts on historical resources, the Commission recommends the following action:

v Contact the appropriate California Historic Resources information Center (CHRIS). Contact information for the

Information Center nearest you is available from the State Office of Historic Preservation (916/653-7278)/

hitp://ivww._ohp.parks.ca.qov/1068/iles/IC%20Roster.pdf The record search will determine:

« If a part or the entire APE has been previously surveyed for cultural resources.

= [fany known cultural resources have already been recorded in or adjacent to the APE.

= {f the probability is low, moderate, or high that cultural resources are located in the APE.

= Ifa survey is required to determine whether previously unrecorded cultural resources are present.

Vv If an archaeological inventory survey is required, the final stage is the preparation of a professional report detailing

the findings and recommendations of the records search and field survey.

»  The final report containing site forms, site significance, and mitigation measurers should be submitted
immediately to the planning department. All information regarding site locations, Native American human
remains, and associated funerary objects should be in a separate confidential addendum, and not be made
available for pubic disclosure.

= The final written report should be submitted within 3 months after work has been completed to the appropriate
regional archaeological information Center.

v Contact the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) for:

* A Sacred Lands File (SLF) search of the project area and information on tribal contacts in the project

vicinity that may have additional cultural resource information. Please provide this office with the following

citation format to assist with the Sacred Lands File search request: USGS 7.5-minute quadrangle citation

with name, fownship, range and section; .
= The NAHC advises the use of Native American Monitors to ensure proper identification and care given cultural

resources that may be discovered. The NAHC recommends that contact be made with Native American
Contacts on the attached ist to get their input on potentfial project impact (APE), — Y

Vv Lack of surface evidence of archeological resources does not preclude their subsurface existence.

= Lead agencies should include in their mitigation plan provisions for the identification and evaluation of
accidentally discovered archeological resources, per California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) §15064.5 (f).
In areas of identified archaeological sensitivity, a certified archaeologist and a cuiturally affiliated Native
American, with knowledge in cultural resources, should monitor all ground-disturbing activities.

= - Lead agencies should include in their mitigation plan provisions for the disposition of recovered artifacts, in
consultation with culturally affiliated Native Americans.

v Lead agencies should include provisions for discovery of Native American human remains or unmarked cemeteries

in their mitigation plans.

*  CEQA Guidelines, Section 15064.5(d) requires the lead agency to work with the Native Americans identified
by this Commission if the initial Study identifies the presence or likely presence of Native American human
remains within the APE. CEQA Guidelines provide for agreements with Native American, identified by the
NAHC, to assure the appropriate and dignified treatment of Native American human remains and any associated
grave liens.

Page 1 of 5
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Letter 1
Page 2 of 5

 Health and Safety Code §7050.5, Public Resources Code §5097.98 and Sec. §1 5064.5 (d) of the CEQA
Guidelines mandate procedures to be followed in the event of an accidental discovery of any human remains in a 1-1

location other than a dedicated cemetery. CONT.
v Lead agencies should consider avoidance, as defined in § 15370 of the CEQA Guidelines, when significant cultural

resources are discovered during the course of project planning.

Please feel free to contact me at (916) 653-6251 if you have any questions.

ave Singleton -
Program Analyst

PS: We are including the Tribal Consultation List, in addition, for compliance with California Government Code
§65352.3 to avoid a delay in your project. DS

Cc: State Clearinghouse

Attachment: List of Native American Contacts
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San Bernardino County

July 23, 2007

Cahuilla Band of Indians

Anthony Madrigal, Jr., Interim-Chairperson
P.O. Box 391760 Cahuilla
Anza , CA 92539
tribalcouncil@cabhuilla.net

(951) 763-2631

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Henry Duro, Chairperson
26569 Community Center Drive
Highland » CA 92346

(909) 864-8933

Serrano

Soboba Band of Mission Indians
Robert J. Salgado, Chairperson

P.O. Box 487 Luiseno
San Jacinto , CA 92581
varres@soboba-nsn.gov

(951) 654-2765

Chemehuevi Reservation

Charles Wood, Chairperson

P.O. Box 1976 Chemehuevi

Chemehuevi Valley ; CA 92363
chemehuevit@yahoo.com

(760) 858-4301

Gabrieleno/Tongva Tribal Council
Anthony Morales, Chairperson
PO Box 693

San Gabriel , CA 91778
ChiefRBwife@aol.com

(626) 286-1632

(626) 286-1758 - Home
(626) 483--3564 cell

Gabrielino Tongva

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Letter 1
Page 3 of 5

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Robert Martin, Chairperson
11581 Potrero Road
Banning » CA 92220
britt_wilson@morongo.org

(951) 849-8807
(951) 755-5200

Cahuilla
Serrano

Serrano Band of Indians
Goldie Walker

6588 Valeria Drive
Highland » CA 92346

(909) 862-9883

Serrano

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is applicable only for consultation with Native American tribes under Government Code Section 65352.3.
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San Bernardino County
July 23, 2007

Cahuilla Band of Indians

Anthony Madrigal, Jr., Interim-Chairperson
P.O. Box 391760 Cahuilla
Anza » CA 92539

tribalcouncil@cahuilla.net
(951) 763-2631

(951) 763-2632 Fax

Ramona Band of Mission Indians
Joseph Hamilton, vice chairman
P.O. Box 391670

Anza ,» CA 92539

admin@ramonatribe.com
(951) 763-4105

(951) 763-4325 Fax

Cahuilla

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Henry Duro, Chairperson
26569 Community Center Drive
Highland » CA 92346
(909) 864-8933

(909) 864-3370 Fax

Serrano

Gabrieleno/Tongva Tribal Council
Anthony Morales, Chairperson
PO Box 693

San Gabriel , CA 91778

ChiefRBwife@aol.com
(626) 286-1632

(626) 286-1758 - Home
(626) 286-1262 Fax

Gabrielino Tongva

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of CA
Ms. Susan Frank
PO Box 3021

Beaumont , CA 92223
(951) 897-2536 Phone/Fax

Gabrielino

Morongo Band of Mission Indians

Letter 1
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Britt W. Wilson, Cultural Resources-Project Manager

49750 Seminole Drive
Cabazon , CA 92230

britt_wilson@morongo.org

(951) 755-5206

(951) 755-5200/323-0822-cell
(951) 922-8146 Fax

Cahuilla
Serrano

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Ann Brierty, Environmantal Department
101 Pure Water Lane Serrano
Highland » CA 92346

abrierty@sanmanuel-nsn.gov
(909) 863-5899 EXT-4321

(909) 862-5152 Fax

Serrano Band of Indians
Goldie Walker
6588 Valeria Drive

Highland » CA 92346
(909) 862-9883

Serrano

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native American with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
SCH#2006051081;; CEQA Notice of Completion; draft Environmental impact Report (DEIR) for Rich Haven Specific

Plan; City of Ontario; San Bernardino County, California.
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San Bernardino County
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Cahuilla Band of Indians
Maurice Chacon, Cultural Resources
P.O. Box 391760 Cahuilla
Anza » CA 92539

cbandodian@aol.com
(951) 763-2631

(951) 763-2632 Fax

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native American with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
SCH#2006051081;; CEQA Notice of Completion; draft Environmental impact Report (DEIR) for Rich Haven Specific
Plan; City of Ontario; San Bernardino County, California.



Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

Letter 1. Dave Singleton, Native American Heritage Commission Letter.

Response 1-1

This letter sets forth procedures and standards for assessing the potential impacts to Native American
cultural resources and provides names of tribal contacts for inquiries regarding the presence of known
or suspected Native American resources in the project area. All the standards and procedures called
for in this letter have been adhered to as documented in the Draft EIR’s Appendix H-2, Cultural
Report. Tribes will be contacted as part of the Mitigation Monitoring Program (Section 5), which
also includes an onsite monitor during grading to preserve any Native American resources that may
be uncovered.

Michael Brandman Associates 9
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\(‘, Department of Toxic Substances Control

Maureen F. Gorsen, Director
Linda S. Adams 5796 Corporate Avenue Arnold Schwarzenegger

Secretary for Cypress, California 90630 Governor
Environmental Protection

City of Ontario

July 24, 2007 JUL 2 6 2007

Planning Dapartment

Mr. Richard Ayala

City of Ontario , Letter 2
Planning Department Page 1 of 3
303 East “B” Street

Ontario, California 91764

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR) FOR RICH HAVEN SPECIFIC
PLAN PROJECT (SCH# 2006051081)

Dear Mr. Ayala:

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has received your submitted
Notice of Preparation of a Supplemental EIR for the above-mentioned project. The
following project description is stated in your document: “The project proposes
residential development, commercial development, and includes recreational and open
space amenities and permanent open space...Housing types will include 1,124 single-
family detached homes on medium sized and small lots. Attached housing will include
3,132 condominium units on a variety of lot sizes and vertical configurations. The Rich
Haven Project allows for development of 889.200 square feet of regional commercial
retail and business uses within a 160 acre portion of the project site.”

Based on the review of the submitted document DTSC has the following comments: 21

1) The EIR should identify the mechanism to initiate any required investigation
and/or remediation for any site that may be contaminated, and the government
agency to provide appropriate regulatory oversight. If necessary, DTSC would
require an oversight agreement in order to review such documents. Please see
comment 6 below.

2) Proper investigation, sampling and remedial actions overseen by the respective
regulatory agencies, if necessary, should be conducted at the site prior to the
new development or any construction. All closure, certification or remediation
approval reports by these agencies should be included in the EIR.

® Printed on Recycled Paper



Letter 2
Page 2 of 3

Mr. Richard Ayala
July 24, 2007
Page 2

3)

The project construction may require soil excavation or filling in certain areas.
Sampling may be required. If soil is contaminated, it must be properly disposed
and not simply placed in another location onsite. Land Disposal Restrictions
(LDRs) may be applicable to such soils. Also, if the project proposes to import
soil to backfill the areas excavated, sampling should be conducted to ensure that
the imported soil is free of contamination.

Human health and the environment of sensitive receptors should be protected
during the construction or demolition activities. If it is found necessary, a study of
the site and a health risk assessment overseen and approved by the appropriate
government agency and a qualified health risk assessor should be conducted to
determine if there are, have been, or will be, any releases of hazardous materials
that may pose a risk to human health or the environment.

If during construction/demolition of the project, the soil and/or groundwater
contamination is suspected, construction/demolition in the area would cease
and appropriate health and safety procedures should be implemented.

Envirostor (formerly CalSites) is a database primarily used by the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control, and is accessible through DTSC's
website. DTSC can provide guidance for cleanup oversight through an
Environmental Oversight Agreement (EOA) for government agencies, or a
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA) for private parties. For additional
information on the EOA please see www.dtsc.ca.qov/SiteCleanup/Brownfields,
or contact Maryam Tasnif-Abbasi, DTSC’s Voluntary Cleanup Coordinator, at
(714) 484-5489 for the VCA.

if you have any questions regarding this letter, piease contact
Ms. Eileen Khachatourians, Project Manager, at (714) 484-5349 or email at
EKhachat@dtsc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Greg Holmes
Unit Chief
Southern California Cleanup Operations Branch - Cypress Office

CC:

See next page

2-1
CONT.



Letter 2
Page 3 of 3

Mr. Richard Ayala
July 24, 2007
Page 3

cc:  Governor's Office of Planning and Research
State Clearinghouse
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, California 95812-3044

CEQA Tracking Center

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Office of Environmental Pianning and Anaiysis
1001 | Street, 22" Floor, M.S. 22-2
Sacramento, California 95814

CEQA# 1738



Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

Letter 2. Greg Holmes, State Department of Toxic Substances Control

Response 2-1

The issues identified in State Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) July 24, 2007
letter to the City of Ontario for the Rich Haven project have been responded to in the Draft EIR. The
DTSC comment letter does not raise any new issues or identify environmental issues that remain to
be resolved. Multiple Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments (ESAS) for the individual properties
comprising the Rich Haven project site were prepared, and were utilized in the preparation of the
Draft EIR’s Section 5.5, Hazards and Hazardous Materials. All of the recommendations of the Phase
1 ESAs for the project site will be fully implemented.

Michael Brandman Associates 13
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Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

Letter 3. Dennis J. O'Bryant, State Department of Conservation

Response 3-1

The subject correspondence is not a comment on the Draft EIR itself, but instead addresses the
cancellation of Williamson Act contracts. This subject was addressed in the Draft EIR on page 5.1-8
and the significant and unavoidable effects of the loss of farmland are addressed in the Draft EIR.

Michael Brandman Associates 17
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Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

Letter 4. Juan C. Perez, County of Riverside Transportation Department

Response 4-1

This comment requests an analysis of the intersection at 1-15 and Cantu Galleano Ranch Road/Edison
Avenue.

The 1-15/Cantu Galleano Ranch Road (CGRR) interchange and its surrounding area were addressed
as part of the EIR for the Ontario Agricultural Preserve General Plan Amendment Master EIR and the
subsequent San Bernardino County Congestion Management Program (CMP) Traffic Impact
Analysis (TIA). Therefore, the analysis of this interchange was outside the scope of the Rich Haven
Specific Plan EIR Traffic Study. The Rich Haven Specific Plan and the New Model Colony are not
solely responsible for the impacts to the 1-15 interchange at the CGRR. Also, a General Plan
Amendment is required for this project to allow greater residential density, but because the
commercial component is being reduced, the traffic impacts from the project are the same. Thus, the
prior analyses addressed this project’s traffic impacts. The projected capacity deficiencies at this
interchange will be due to forecast regional growth in both Riverside and San Bernardino Counties
and the agencies should consider jointly addressing these projected deficiencies through more focused
studies. The closest intersection, Milliken/Hamner Avenue and Edison Avenue/CGRR, was however
studied as part of this EIR and was projected to operate at LOS D in 2015, with the assumed
geometrics. The Sphere of Influence FEIR and CMP TIA provided information about the trip
generation characteristics of the Rich Haven Specific Plan area. Typically, commercial uses have
higher daily trip generation characteristics and higher PM peaks than residential uses. While there are
proposed changes in land use (reduced commercial and increased residential), the overall trip
generation assigned to the Rich Haven Specific Plan does not exceed the trip generation assumed
under the FEIR and CMP TIA. In fact, the actual average daily trips (ADT) are slightly less than
previously studied. Since these impacts were previously studied and the proposed Specific Plan falls
within the previously studied ADT analyses, no further review is required.

Response 4-2

This comment indicates that the 2015 “base” conditions include lanes that do not presently exist and
asks if these improvements are funded. If no funding is identified, then the comment asks that the
2015 analysis should use existing lane configurations.

The “future base” intersection conditions assume improvements to the intersections along
Milliken/Hamner Avenue at the SR-60 interchange, Riverside Drive, Chino Avenue, and Edison
Avenue which are beyond the current intersection configurations. These assumptions are reasonable
because these additional improvements were identified as part of the broader Ontario New Model
Colony Transportation Implementation Plan. They will be funded jointly through a consortium of the
New Model Colony builders and therefore are assumed as “future base” conditions. The City entered

Michael Brandman Associates 23
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Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

into a “Construction Agreement with the NMC Builders consortium for installation of certain
improvements within the eastern portion of the NMC. There is, however, nothing to “lock in” these
requirements and, given the current economy, there may be a question as to how much is actually
constructed. Should the consortium not complete all the improvements, each specific plan identifies
improvements to be completed to serve the development and each map is condition to install certain
improvements. In the case of offsite improvements, the Development Impact Fees take into account
all master plan roadways, traffic signals, and regional improvements (e.g. interchange improvements).
Specific plans are still responsible for implementing roadways within and at the frontage of their
properties.

Response 4-3

This comment requests additional coordination on roadways that cross the boundaries of the City and
County and sets forth specific needs for additional coordination. This comment is noted, but it does
not address the adequacy of the environmental analysis. The City will continue to coordinate with the
County on shared roadway issues.

The City of Ontario’s ultimate cross section for Milliken/Hamner Avenue shows a 26-foot wide
median symmetrical on centerline. This configuration provides at least 13 additional feet on the east
half of the roadway to accommodate the County’s desired lane configuration without affecting the
east curb line, and thus satisfies the County’s concern.

Any additional pavement on Edison Avenue west of Milliken/Hamner Avenue will be transitioned
through signing and striping to the roadway configuration on CGRR on the east side of the
intersection. The transition removes potential impacts and does not require widening. Edison
Avenue in the NMC is eight lanes. In order to match up with Cantu Galeano Road, the roadway will
be striped to identify the #4 lane as a right-turn lane at Milliken/Hamner. This will result in six lanes
continuing east of Milliken/Hamner, consistent with Riverside County’s Master Plan, thereby
eliminating the need to widen the overpass.

Response 4-4

This comment states that the analysis for Project Access E3 appears to indicate a four-leg
intersection, while the volumes indicate a T-intersection. Also, the analysis for this intersection does
not include northbound left turns or eastbound right turns out of the project site.

Project Access location E3 is a T-intersection. The analysis has been revised to reflect this
correction. Furthermore, the turn volumes for the northbound left turns and eastbound right turns at
this intersection were not shown due to an error, which has been corrected. Please refer to

Michael Brandman Associates 24
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Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

Attachment A at the end of this section for the corrected analysis and the detailed intersection
analysis worksheets. The results of the environmental analysis are not affected due to this omission.

Response 4-5
This comment addresses the feasibility of two mitigation measures.

Response to 4-5a. Milliken/SR-60 WB Ramps: The recommended second northbound left turn lane
at this intersection can be accommodated through striping without the need for roadway widening or
additional right of way. The northbound approach at that intersection is approximately 45 feet wide,
and there is enough room under the bridge to make a transition. Additionally, the westbound on-ramp
need not be widened. Different mitigation measures have been investigated and developed at this
intersection; there will not be any need for widening the off-ramp. The new mitigation measure
would only require re-striping of the existing right-turn-only lane into a shared left and right-turn
lane. The analysis showed the following results at the intersection:

LOS D; Delay = 44.4 sec/veh; V/C=1.022 (PM Peak Hour).

Please refer to Attachment A at the end of this section for the detailed analysis worksheets and the
revised figures and tables.

Response to 4-5b. Milliken/SR-60 EB Ramps: In response to this comment, the mitigation measure
T-1 has been amended and included in Section 4, Errata. The new mitigation measure proposes re-
striping the existing left turn lane into a shared left/right turn lane and re-striping the existing shared
left/right turn lane into a right-turn only lane. The improvements can be accommodated within the
existing right-of-way with no need for widening the off-ramp. The results are:

LOS C; Delay = 22.2 sec/veh; V/C = 0.908 (PM Peak Hour).

As explained in the Draft EIR, the City has adopted a level of service standard of D for intersections.
Because this intersection will still operate at an acceptable level of service following the mitigation
described above, the impact will remain less than significant. Therefore, this information is not
significant new information as defined in the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5, and
recirculation is not required. Please refer to the Attachment A at the end of this section for the
detailed analysis worksheets and the revised figures and tables. The attachment also includes
conceptual sketches of the mitigation measure in its revised figures.

Michael Brandman Associates 25
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Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

Response 4-6

This comment expresses agreement with a statement in the EIR related to potential significant
changes to proposed land uses. This comment is noted and no response is required.

Response 4-7

This comment addresses whether mitigation measures are “feasible” or “secondary” and that
mitigation should be compared to existing conditions rather than to future conditions.

All mitigation measures recommended in the Traffic Study, whether they deal with critical
movements or non-critical movements at the intersections, are primary measures which are necessary
to bring the overall operation of study intersections under acceptable levels of service (LOS D or
better) by the horizon year of the project. They are not considered to be secondary improvements.
Secondary improvements are those that may be recommended at other locations including
intersections or roadway segments not projected to be operating under unacceptable conditions to
mitigate an overall capacity deficiency at a projected deficient location. There are no such secondary
improvements recommended in this traffic analysis. The statement related to “feasible” or
“secondary” mitigation measures was an unrelated general statement that was inadvertently included
in this discussion.

With respect to comparing mitigation measures to existing conditions, please refer to Response 4-2.

Response 4-8

This comment expresses a desire to meet with the City regarding fair share contributions and notes
that the indicated percentages appear reasonable. The comment is noted and no response is required.
The City is open to meetings and discussions on this matter.

Response 4-9

This comment relates to several specific issues in the Traffic Impact Analysis, Appendix E of the
Draft EIR for the Rich Haven Specific Plan. Responses have been itemized below, 4-9A through
4-9].

Responses to Detailed Comments
Response to 4-9A. This comment states that the lane configurations at Milliken Avenue and
Riverside Drive intersection have been upgraded and asks us to revise the analysis appropriately.

Michael Brandman Associates 26
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Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

The existing lane configurations at the intersection of Milliken Avenue and Riverside Drive have
been updated in the analysis per Riverside County’s comments. The analysis results are:

LOS C; Delay = 24.7; VIC = 0.537 (PM Peak Hour).

Thus, this intersection will perform better than originally estimated in the Draft EIR. Please refer to
Attachment A at the end of this section for the detailed analysis worksheets and the revised figures
and tables.

Response to 4-9B. This comment asks us to use the values consistent with the County traffic study
guidelines for the analysis of County intersections.

The Ontario New Model Colony Transportation Implementation Plan calls for implementation of an
Integrated Traffic System (ITS) Master Plan with components such as fiber-optics communications,
interconnect, closed-circuit television (CCTV) and other measures to maximize traffic capacity and
efficiency within the NMC and its adjacent peripheral areas. The traffic signals at study intersections
along the City of Ontario/County of Riverside border are considered to be within this ITS Master Plan
and its sphere of influence. They are expected to ultimately become part of the City of Ontario’s
overall interconnected traffic signal control system and are intended to be operated by the City of
Ontario. This would also provide additional capacity not reflected in this study for a conservative
approach. Therefore, the intersection levels of service analysis in this traffic study assumed input
values prescribed by the City of Ontario.

Response to 4-9C. This comment requests an explanation of how the Eastvale Community Plan land
use data was developed for use in the 2015 traffic model.

The City of Ontario’s NMC Traffic Model was refined to include all known and expected
developments in the surrounding areas to the NMC. This includes proposed developments in the
Eastvale Community Plan, other adjacent known major developments in Riverside County by others,
as well as Chino’s Preserve and College Park projects. Traffic consultant Iteris contacted agencies
and obtained planning/EIR documents related to these proposed/approved projects, reviewed their
respective project descriptions and data related to proposed land uses including dwelling units,
commercial, students, other, as well as their proposed circulation plans. That proposed development
data were then incorporated into the Transportation Model’s traffic analysis zone (TAZ) structure at
their corresponding zonal locations and their projected peak hour and daily traffic generation was
added to the model’s trips. Where necessary, the model’s TAZs (especially in Riverside County’s
Eastvale area) were disaggregated to allow for better traffic distribution and loading. In addition, care
was taken to update the NMC Model’s highway networks to incorporate the proposed circulation

Michael Brandman Associates 27
H:\Client (PN-JN)\0116\01160021\RTC\01160021 RTC Rich Haven.doc



Rich Haven Specific Plan Comment Letters and Responses to Comments

element details (new alignments, number of lanes, etc.) from these adjacent projects including cross
county roadway connections and freeway interchanges.

Response to 4-9D. This comment requests verification of the low AM peak hour southbound
volumes along Milliken Avenue.

The future peak hour volumes for this traffic analysis are derived from the City of Ontario’s refined
NMC Model, which forecasts peak hour traffic volumes based on a capacity-restrained dynamic
equilibrium traffic assignment. Milliken/Hamner Avenue is in close proximity to and within the 1-15
freeway corridor. In this corridor, southbound is the AM peak direction and northbound is the PM
peak direction for traffic flows. This continuous arterial and the freeway act as alternate routes in
carrying local and mostly regional traffic especially in peak periods when one or the other facility
experience congestion. Low southbound volumes on Milliken Avenue during AM peak hour are due
to the close proximity of I-15, which in the AM peak carries a greater share of traffic in the corridor.
In the PM peak, due to heavier congestion on the northbound 1-15, more regional traffic is diverted to
Milliken/Hamner Avenue resulting in higher volumes on the northbound direction of the arterial.

Response to 4-9E. This comment requests an explanation of relationship between the numbers in
Figures 14 and 15 of the Traffic Study.

The numbers presented in Figure 14 are percentages; however, there was an error in the calculation of
the percentages shown in this figure. The error has been corrected and the revised figures are in
Attachment A at the end of this section.

Response to 4.9F through 4.9J. Comments 4-9F through 4-9J request revision to the tables, figures,
and text so that they reflect the revised mitigation measures. The figures, tables, and text have been
revised and are in this Response to Comments document’s Attachment A at the end of this section.
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